RECEIVED
JUN 15 20

Ui LA COUNTY.
RECORDS ‘
In the Matter of Approving
Increase in Disposal Rates
for Desert Wind Inc. Sanitary

Digposal Transfer Station

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

Order No. BCC2016-041

T gl st g

WHEREAS pursuant to Umatilla County Code of Ordinances
§50.070, establishment of rates, and any increase in rates, charged
by a franchisee for its service shall be approved by the Board of
Commisgioners;

WHEREAS Desert Wind, Inc. has been granted a disposal
franchise for the Sanitary Disposal Transfer Station;

WHEREAS the franchisee proposed to increase its rates for
disposal and submitted a written proposal for the increase to the
Umatilla County Solid Waste Committee;

WHEREAS at its meeting April 5, 2016, the Solid Waste
Committee reviewed and approved the proposed rate increases as they
were was justified due to a reasonable change in the franchisee’s
cost of doing business with increase in costs;

WHEREAS the proposed rate was published in the East Oregonian
on May 21, 2016, a copy of which affidavit of publication 1is
attached, Umatilla County Courthouse, Stafford Hansall Government
Center (915 SE Columbia Drive), Sanitary Disposal Transfer Station,
and at the office of Sanitary Disposal, Inc.;

WHEREAS no cbjections to the proposed rate increases have been
received by the Solid Waste Committee, and it recommends approval
of the proposed rate increases;

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners reviewed the proposed
changes at its meeting June 15, 2016, found the changes justified,
and wvoted to approve the change.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners orders that fees for
Desert Wind, Inc. shall, effective July 1, 2016, be as follows:

Order No. BCC2016-041 - Page 1 of 3




4 cubic yard or
61.60 per ton, whichever
is greater

Five tons up to si $53.54 per ton

Six tons up to seve 50.18 per ton

Seven tons up eight tons .80 per ton

Eight tonsAp to nine tons . per ton

Nine ns up to ten tons

tons or greater
Tires are accepted at the up to five tons rate)

WHOLESALE FEES
Loose and Compacted Sclid Waste
Up to five tons $4.90 per cubic yard ox
$53.90 per ton, whichever
is greater
Five tons up to six tons 47.11 pexr ton

8ix tons up to seven tons 44.16 per ton

Seven tons up to eight tons 42,06 per ton

Eight tons up to nine tons 40.48 per ton
Nine tons up te ten tons 39.26 per ton
Ten tons or greater 38.21 per ton

Order No. BCC2016-041 — Page 2 of 3

U PRSI N Y



DATED this 15th day of June, 2016.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Gaorge L. WMurdeock, Chair

W. Lawrence Givens, Commissioner

William J rinth?ommissioner
ATTEST:

OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

B Uhiarchins

Records Qfficer

Order No. BCC2016-041 - Page 3 of 3

\\‘\\\u!lllm””f

e {7
SRSy,
) et e “,
S ‘&\,-'m s NS,
F CS) < S i, L
Ff et
I3 ¥z
= b W Q3
- . L : H 3 I
ER- N iET
EX=R T
) » T
%, :
7,

o

an

RHTATIIML




